Foreign Currency Sensitivity

			�   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from
foreign currency transactions. The Company follows established risk management policies and standard operating
procedures. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

			   Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure:

			   (a)	  Derivative contracts outstanding as at March 31, 2024

 Rs. in lakhs
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2024
 As at

March 31, 2023
Forward Contracts to sell USD Nil Nil

Other Notes to Accounts (Contd.)

HINDOOSTAN MILLS LIMITED

106

			   (b)	� Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures and the sensitivity analysis to the loss for a 5% change
in exchange rate is given below:

Particulars  For the year ended March 31, 2024  For the year ended March 31,
2023

Amount Effect on Profit before tax Amount Effect on loss before tax
5% 5% 5% 5%

Import of Goods and Services Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Raw Material 843.55 (42.18) 42.18 402.69  20.13  (20.13)
Stores, Spares and Components 13.67 (0.68) 0.68 21.55  1.08  (1.08)
Commission on exports to agent 11.49 (0.57) 0.57 22.68  1.13  (1.13)
Membership Fees 1.25 (0.06) 0.06 - - -
Machinery Repairs - - - 33.59  1.68  (1.68)
Travelling Expenses 3.53 (0.18) 0.18 3.80  0.19  (0.19)
Export of Goods
FOB Value of Export Sales 550.63 27.53 (27.53) 839.10 (41.96)  41.96

			   (c)	 Outstanding foreign currency exposures :

Amount in lakhs
Particulars  As at March 31, 2024  As at March 31, 2023

Foreign Currency Indian Currency Foreign Currency Indian Currency
Trade Receivable
USD - - 0.53 43.60
Trade Payable
USD 0.45 37.12 0.07 5.57
EURO 0.58 52.08 0.52 46.86
Advance from Customers
USD

0.16 13.26 0.12 9.87
Advances to Suppliers
USD - - 4.56 374.53
Balances with Bank
USD - - 0.00 0.00*
* Since the amount is less than Rs. 0.01 lakh

		  (iii)	 Commodity rate risk
			�   Exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily arises from the Company’s purchases and

sales mainly of Fabric, Yarns, steel and other textile related products including the raw material components for
such Frabics, Yarns, etc, i.e Cotton. These are commodity products, whose prices fluctuate significantly over
short periods of time. The prices of the Company’s raw materials generally fluctuate in line with commodity
cycles, although the prices of raw materials used in the Company’s business are generally more volatile. Cost of
raw materials forms the largest portion of the Company’s cost. Commodity price risk exposure is evaluated and
managed through operating procedures and sourcing policies wherever possible based on market condition.

Other Notes to Accounts (Contd.)

107

120th ANNUAL REPORT

			   Inventory sensitivity analysis (raw materials, work-in-progress and finished goods)

			�   A reasonably possible change of 10 % in prices of inventory at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.
Particulars  For the year ended March 31, 2024  For the year ended March 31, 2023

Amount Effect on profit
before tax

Amount Effect on loss
before tax

10% 10% 10% 10%
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Inventories (raw materials, work-
in-progress and finished goods)

1,549.55  (154.96)  154.96  1,676.12  167.61  (167.61)

	 	 (iv)	 Mutual Fund Price Risk

			�   The Company is exposed to mutual fund price risks arising from mutual fund investments. Mutual fund investments
are held for strategic rather than trading purposes. The Company does not actively trade these investments.

	 C	 Liquidity Risk

		  (i)	 Liquidity risk management

			�   Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to meet its present and future cash and collateral
obligations without incurring unacceptable losses. The Company’s objective is to, at all times maintain optimum
levels of liquidity to meet its cash and collateral requirements. The Company closely monitors its liquidity position